

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1867.

Снар. 79.

James McKeen, in favor of.

JAMES MCKEEN .- H. M. HARLOW .- R. C. BARKER .- WM. GLIDDEN.

#### Chapter 79.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to James MoKeen.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to James McKeen of Crystal plantation, the northwest quarter of section numbered thirty, in township numbered four, in the fifth range west from the east line of the state; and the land agent in his deed of conveyance shall remit all additional settling duties.

Approved January 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 80.

Resolve in favor of Henry M. Harlow.

Resolved, That the treasurer be and hereby is authorized to pay to Henry M. Harlow thirty dollars for coupon due September first, eighteen hundred sixty-five, on bond numbered one hundred and ten, (loan of eighteen hundred fifty-six for one thousand dollars,) and alleged to be lost; provided said Henry M. Harlow shall execute and deliver to said treasurer a bond of indemnity to be approved by the governor and council securing the state against said coupon alleged to have been lost.

Approved January 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 81.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Rodney C. Barker.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to Rodney C. Barker of Island Falls plantation, lot numbered one hundred twenty-four, in township number four range four in the county of Aroostook; and the land agent may remit the settling duties required to be performed, in so far as the law requires a residence of two years and the erection of a dwelling house upon said lot.

Approved January 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 82.

Resolve in favor of Willard Glidden.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Willard Glidden a lot of land numbered ninety-one, in Woodland

R. C. Barker,

H. M. Harlow,

in favor of.

in favor of.

W. Glidden,

in favor of.

plantation, range three west from the east line of the state; provided that the land agent shall first be satisfied that said lot has been paid for in labor upon the roads in said plantation.

Approved January 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 83.

Resolve in favor of Rufus McIntire.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Rufus R. MeIntire, McIntire, a lot of land numbered thirty-eight, in Woodland plan- in favor of. tation, range three west from the east line of the state; provided that the said McIntire shall, within three years from the approval of this resolve, pay fifty cents per acre for the same in labor upon the roads in said plantation, under the direction of the land agent.

Approved January 28, 1867.

#### Chapter 84.

Resolve in favor of the town of Webster.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish the Town of Webtown of Webster with volumes forty-one and forty-two of the ster, in favor of. Maine Reports, belonging to the state and not otherwise appropriated.

Appreved February 1, 1867.

#### Chapter 85.

Resolve for the payment of lost bonds, coupons and other state securities.

Resolved, That all claims for the payment of any bond, coupon, Lost bonds, scrip or other evidence of indebtedness issued by the state, and coupons, &c., which may have been destroyed or lost, shall be referred to the payment of. governor and council, who may, upon satisfactory proof of such destruction or loss, cause payment of the same to be made, upon the claimant filing with the state treasurer, a bond with securities thereto, satisfactory to the said governor and council.

Approved February 6, 1867.

relating to